

BRUCE KING

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ARTESIA DISTRICT OFFICE



ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

July 20, 1994

Phoenix Resources Co. 6525 North Meridian Okla City, OK 73116

Re: Powell #1 Unit Ltr. C Section 23, T-7S, R-28E Chaves County, New Mex.

Gentlemen,

You filed OCD Form C-103 on this well in 1987 indicating your intentions to plug the subject well. According to our records the well remains unplugged.

Please let us hear from you by August 15, 1994 concerning your plans for beginning plugging operations.

Copies of Oil Conservation Division rules 201, 202 and 203 regarding plugging are attached for your information.

Ray Smith

Oil & Gas Inspector

RS:br

PHOENIX RESOURCES CO.
P.O. Box 9689 8. Denver Sta.
Denver CO 80218

NERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT	Med.	•			•
	L CONSERV	ATION DIVISION			•
DISTRIBUTION	RECEIVED BY. O	X 2088	•		Form C-103 Revised 10-1-78
SANTA PE	SANTA FE, NE	W MEXICO 87501	_		
U.S.G.S.	FEB -5 1987	•	5	a. Indicate Type	
LAND OFFICE		•	}-	State	F⇔ X
OPERATOR	O. C. D.		1	, State Oll & Ga	Lease No.
SLINDRY NOT	ICES AND REPORTS OF	I WELLS		mmm.	minim
MG MOT MEE THIS FORM-FOR PROPOSALS ?	O DRILL OR TO BEEPEN OR PLUC PERMIT —" (FORM C-101) FOR SI	BACK TO'A DIFFERENT RESERVE	oin.		
1. OIL 📆 SAS			7	. Unit Agreemen	t Name
well X well ormi	<u> </u>			, Farm or Lease	liano
Phoenix Resources Company				Powel1	
3. Address of Operator	- Otto OV 72116		9.	, Well No.	
6525 North Meridian, Oklaho	ma City, OK /3116			1	
4. Location of Well		1000	. [1	Ud 1 doct (
WHIT LETTER C 660	PERT FROM THE	LINE AND	- 1251 1804	Wildcat	inninini
THE West LINE, SECTION 23	7S	28E			
THECINE, SECTION	TORRESTO	svict			
	15. Elevation (Show whether	DF, RT, GR, etc.)		L. County	
in an	4011.6' GR			Chaves	<u> VIIIIIIII</u>
Check Appropr	riate Box To Indicate 1	_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
NOTICE OF INTENT	ON TO:	SUB	ISEQUENT R	EPORT OF:	
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUS AND ASANDON X	DEMEDIAL WORK		A. 775.	HE CASING
TEMPORARILY ASAMOON	V-000 120	COMMENCE DRILLING OFUS.	H		
PULL OR ALYER CASING	ENANGE PLANS	CASING TEST AND CEMENT A	- 🗆		
,		97HER			
OTHER					
17. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations	(Clearly exace all persinent des	ails, and give pertinent date	s, including est	mated date of st	tarting any proposed
work) SEE RULE 193.		•	_		
Plug and abandon as follows					
Set CIBP @ 2300' and spot 3	of cement plug on t	op of BP.			
Circulate hole w/salt water			ater.		
Pull up to 1530' and spot 2				70' CBL).	_
POOH LD tubing. Perforate 4-					ater.
Cement through 4-1/2" casing					
Cut off casing (8-5/8" and			•		
Weld on P&A marker.					
Clean location.			•	•	
Rig down and move out.		•			
•					
· ·		•			
		• • ,	\		
		•			
18. I hereby certify that the information above in	true and complete to the best o	f my traviledge and belief.		•	
		7 1 1 0	_	1/2	a /07
PIGNED JOURS 1	THE T	moducion !	THE	DATE 1/	7/0/
David A. Rudolph 🥥	J			7	
mil whole	_ ·	DIL AND GAS INSPE	1990	FEI	3 1 6 1987
EDMOITIONS OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT	**************************************	ANU SES BUSE	1.61.187	######################################	
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:	*				
• • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·) ••••	•••		

NO. OF COPIES AFCE		<u>k</u>								rm C+105 eviped 114	·n
SANTA FE		F				3 c	<u> </u>	À	50. In	Heate Ty	or of Lease
FILE		1	NEW LOND	MEXICO OIL CO ETION OR REC	JUNDIA ELI	SKIT.	UMMISSION	AND LOG	Ste	11e []	Гee
U.S.G.S.		· W.C	LL COMPL	ETION OR REC	OWE LL I	SEC.	FIA50, F	AND ECK	5, 500	ल लेव हैं।	ias Leane No.
LAND OFFICE		 - 			1		_	J	}		
OPERATOR		 			1 1		2 9 198	7	1777	17777	71111111
	10 1	N				,					
la. TYPE OF WELL	- 40.					e). C. D.		7. 011	1 Agreene	ont Dorme
		OIL WELL	₹ GAS		1	ARTE	SIA, OFFIC	E			
b. TYPE OF COMPL	ETION	WELLL		CRY L	, —				8. Fur	m or Leus	e 11-tme
10 1	ORK .	DEEPEN	PLUI BACI) OTHER				Pow	e11	
2. Name of Oyerator	TEN Card	OCC CN E			3				9. Wei		
Phoenix Res	ources (Co.	✓						1		
3. Address of Operato									10.13	eld ana P	oel, or Wildest
6525 N. Mer	idian. ()klahon	na City.	OK 73116					Wil	dcat -	S . A
4. Location of Well			id offy,	73110					1777	77777	vrriiir
				•							
UNIT LETTERC		66	50	Nort	h		1980		1111		
UNIT LETTER	LOCAT	ED	FEET	FROM THE	777777!	777	77777	TTTTTT	1		7444
Mont	2.2		7.0	2012		///			Y	•	
			. 7S		: //////	7//	7/W///	(1)////	Cha		
15. Pate Spudled	L L		i	e Compl. (Ready to	Prod.) 18.				GR, etc.,	19. Ciev	r. Cashinahead
3/20/80	. 1	27/80		21/80			11.6 GR			<u> </u>	
20. Total Depth		21. Flug F	Fick Turk	22. If Multip Muny	le Compl., H	cw	23. Interve Drille	ils - Retu i Bv i		:°	Jole Tools
2650'								→	X		
24. Producing Interval											as Directional S ade
Perf'd 2496-	-		-		munianti	on	darra 1 am	-1/	1		
Completion	accempt	In San	i Andres .	failed. Com	municati	on	deverop	ea w/an	nurus	N	0
26. Type Electric and	Other Logs	ivir.								27. Was W	ed Circi
Dual Latero	log/Micr	o Late	rolog; S	idewall Neut	ron Gamm	a R	ay			No	
28,				SING RECORD (Res							*****
CASING SIZE	WEIGH	IT LB, F	T. DEPT	H SET HO	LE SIZE	Ī	CEME	NTING REC	OKD		AMOUNT PULL
8-5/8"	24		39		1"	17	5 sx c				Pask In-
4-1/2"		.5#	2630		6-3/4"	ı					2 - 4 - 8
4-1/2				•	0-1/4	120	0 sx w/	LUC G-I	10u:		2444
	- -					 			<u></u>		camp - s
29.		LINI	ER RECORD	··· ······			3e,		TUBLNG	RECORD	
SIZE	TOP			EACKE CENEUT	CCREEN		 				DACKED CCT
312.5	100		воттом	SACKS CEMENT	SCREEN	 -	SIZE	- Ut	PTH SE	<u>'</u>	PACKER SET
	 										
	<u> </u>			1							
31. Perforation Recor: 2393–24361	i (interva), s	ize and ni	umber)		32.		D, SHOT, F	RACTURE,	CEMEN	T SQUEE.	ZE, ETC.
2496-2549'							ERVAL				ATERIAL USED
2582-2592 '					2393-2			3000 g			
2302-2392					2582-2		. ——.	1000 g			
					2496-2	549	,	100 ga	ls 20%	% NEFE	acid
					<u> </u>					.	
13.				PROL	UC LION						
Date First Production		Froduction	on Method (Flo	neing, gas lift, pump	oing - Size a	nd typ	e pump)				od. or Shut-in)
No production	n.								Shut	t in	
Date of Test	Hours Te	sted	Choke Size	i to I'm. For	(d = Bbl.		Gus MCI	- 1t	er — i3b1.	Gas	:→Cal Hatto
				Test Period						l	
low Tubing Freen.	Casting F	ressure	Jaloulated 2	!	Gas -	M' JF	W(ter - isbl.		l (il Grav	ity = Al i (Corr.)
-			Hour Frate		1		1				•
4. Lisposition of 5 :5	Sold, used	for fiel.	cuted, etc.)		1			<u></u>	C Witness	I.,	
*		, . , ·									
5. List of Att ichment					 						
		4. 4 1	_ L								
Copy of logs				(.1.)			.h. 1			 _	
6. I hereby certify the	u jine insormi	ation show	en on both side	es of this form is tri	re and comple	te to	the best of	my knouteg	re and b	ciref.	
	1 %	11	.]	•							
X	1 1	.111.	. /		Product	ion	Toolinie			1/23,	107

Phoenix Resources Co - Howell #1 C-25-1-25 TESTIMONY FOR SHOW CAUSE HEARINGS

please?	
How long have you held this position?	
Have you previously testified before the Commission, and are you a matter of record?	ur credentials
Does District I include that part of Cheves County i case? Yes	nvolved in this
Do your duties as Deputy Inspector include making recommendatio Commission as to when wells should be plugged and abandoned?	ns to the
Are you familiar with the subject matter of Case	yes?
What is the purpose of this case?	i,
Have you reviewed all reports filed with the Commission concern	ing these wells?
Do you have these records with you?	Yes
Please refer to the records which pertain to this well and summ	arize its histor
Received (-103 April 1, 1980 Setting + Comenting of 25/8 com	
Received C-103 April 1, 1480 Setting + Cementing of 41	
April 3, 1981 We asked for reports to update our files	
November 17,1981 We asked for reports to update our files	
	•
November 20 481 We received a C-103 showing the perforati	ing treating_t

1/7/83 Phoenix Resources said via telephone that they would file a notice of intent to PIA the well

11.	On what date was the last official form filed with the Commission?
	November 20, 1981
12.	Do you have any other communications relative to this case which should be call ed to the Commission's attention?
13.	In your opinion, could the failure to plug this well cause waste? yes
14.	Would you elaborate on how waste could be caused? Possible contamination of fresh water + loss of reservoir energy
15.	Are you prepared to recommend a plugging program at this time, or would you prefer to describe the program at the actual time of plugging? Would prefer to describe the plugging program e the actual time of plugging.
16.	Would you now refer to the records on the
	Same as Item 10
17. 18.	Are the exhibits true and correct copies of Commission records? <u>Yes</u> I have nothing further.

INSTRUCTIONS

This form is to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Commission not later that days after the completion of any newly drilled or deepened well. It shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all special tests conducted, including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple completions; Items 30 through 34 shall be reported for each zone. The form is to be filed in quintuplicate except on state land, where six copies are joquired. See Bule 1405.334.

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

Sot	itheastern New Mexico	Northw	estem New Mexico
T. Anhy		T Ojo Atamo	T. Penn. "B"
T. Salt	T. Strawn	T. Kirtland-Fruitland	T. Penn. "C"
B. Salt	T. Atoka	T. Pictured Cliffs	T. Penn. "D"
			T. Leadville
T. 7 Rivers	T. Devonian	T. Menefee	T. Madison
T. Queen1311'	T. Silurian	T. Point Lookout	T. Elbert
T. Grayburg	T. Montova	T. Mancos	T. McCracken
T. San Andres 1774	T. Simpson	T. Gallup	T. Ignacio Qtzte
T. Glorieta	T. McKee	Base Greenhorn	T. Granite
T. Paddock	T. Ellenburger	T. Dakota	т
			Т
			T
			T
			Т.
T. Wolfcamp	т	T. Chinle	т
T. Penn.	T	T. Permian	T
			T
	01L 01	R GAS SANDS OR ZONES	
No. 1, from			to
No. 2, from	10	No. 5, from	to
No. 3, from	to	No. 6, from	toto
	IMPO	ORTANT WATER SANDS	
include data on rate of water	r inflow and elevation to which was	ter rose in hole.	
Vo. 1, from	to	fcet.	***************************************
No. 2, from	toto	feet.	***************************************
No. 3, from	to		***************************************
No. 4, from	to	fcet.	***************************************
	FORMATION RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessar	у)
Thickness	3	Thickness	

From	То	Thickness in Feet	Formation	From	то	Thickness in Feet	Formation
Attac	hed Dri	lling	Time & Sample Log				
	:						
		- 1					
						,	

PHOENIX RESOURCES COMPANY

No. 1 Powell

Section 23, T-7-S, R-28-E Chaves County, New Mexico

Elevation: 4012 GL

4020 KB

Location: 660' FNL, 1980' FWL

Casing: 8 5/8" at 406' (KB)

Hole Size: 7 7/8"

TD: 2650' (driller), 2653' (logger)

Logging Program:

Service Company: Dresser-Atlas

1. Sidewall Neutron-GR-Calip.: TD-Surface

2. Dual Laterolog-Rxo: TD-Casing (Note: Three repeats of the San Andres P-1, P-2, and P-3 zones were run.)

Correlations:

Formation	Depth	Datum
T/ Rustler	640	+3380
T/ Salado	662	+3358
T/ Yates Sand	696	+3324
T/ Lower Queen Sand	1 1311	+2709
T/ San Andres	1774	+2246
T/ Pi Marker	2252	+1768
T/ P-1	2390	+1630
T/ P-2	2472	+1548
T/ P-3	2584	+1436

Zones of Interest:

San Andres:

P-1. The porosity log showed 10 feet of continuous net porosity greater than 6% as calculated for dolomite matrix and 8 feet greater than 8% (maximum - 10%). The zone is from 2330-40 feet. The invasion profile fron the saturation log shows fair to good qualitative permeability. Water saturations in that zone range from 25-27%. There were several cases of rough drilling and bit torque in that interval indicating formation fractures and multiple repeats with the Rxo tool did not repeat which also indicates fractures. Samples showed good to excellent intercrystalline and small vugular matrix porosity. The cuttings were quite fine which eliminated evidence of larger vugs. The intercrystalline porosity was so well distributed that somw of the dolomite samples were friable which experience has shown to be associated with excellent reservoir conditions. It is highly probable that

RECEIVED BY

JAN 29 1967

O. C. D. ARTESIA, OFFICE

Page 2 this zone will be hydrocarbon productive. P-2. This interval logged a total of 41 net feet of dolomite porosity greater than 6% (maximum - 18%). There is an upper zone (2481-2520) of 35 net feet and a lower zone (2541-51) of 6 net feet. Water saturations (Sw) in the upper zone ranged from 43-71%. In the lower zone the range was 66-75%. Sample porosity was good to excellent; however, sample stain and fluorescence was only fair. These factors suggest that the P-2 is wet. P-3. There are 8 net feet of greater than 6% dolomite porosity (maximum - 11%). The water saturations are high (58-65%), the permeability is low, and the samples are limy and tight. The zone is very likely wet. Queen Sand: Log calculations were made using Rw values based on sidewall core analysis from the #1 Miller-Olsen. The sand calculates to be very highly water saturated. Yates Sand: The results of log calculations in the Yates Sand were similar to those of the Queen. Respectfully Submitted, Stuart D. Hanson Consulting Geologist



ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
ARTESIA DISTRICT OFFICE

January 6, 1987

P.O. Drawer DD Artesia, N.M. 8821 PH: 505-748-1283

GARREY CARRUTHERS
GOVERNOR

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-5800

Phoenix Resources Co. 6525 N. Meridian Oklahoma City, OK 73116

> Re: Powell #1 Ut.C 23-7S-28E Chaves County, N.Mex.

Gentlemen,

According to our records no work has been done on the subject well nor have any reports been received since November 20,1981.

You are hereby requested to submit a Form C-103 Intent to P & A, with operations to commence within thirty (30) days.

Failure to comply with this request will result in the setting of a hearing, to appear and show cause why the subject well should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division approved program.

If you have any questions regarding this matter or need assistance please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Williams

Oil & Gas Inspector

MW:br

	L	λ	0	U	FIELD	TRIP REPORT
Р	ŝ	C	U R	R	Name Mike Williams	
E C	S	L	S	TE		Date 923 86 Miles ZIZ District II
T	F	Ť		R	Time of Departure Z'.00	Time of Return 3:06 Car No. 9027
O	Ä	•		н	In the space below indicate the purpo	ose of the trip and the duties
N	I O		ł	U	performed, listing wells or leases v.	isited and any action taken.
	N			R S	Signature	
Н	0	6	3	2	147811 6-23-7-28 Pt	roenix Resources Inc Powell #
			ا أ			A'd Well - Well TA'd W/
	-					·
			ļ		the in hol	le
·					•	
					I well m - 36-10-26	Paul Slayton Queen Rige #1
14	0	6	3	2		
					Well TA'd	- Well covered w/ dirt could
					not find w	rell bore, Mr Slayton said
					<u> </u>	If well head + welded plat
						tarian di kacamatan di Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupat
					00 (59	Seurral years ago.
						<u> </u>
C						
					M	W + IR
						<u>-</u>
	1					
					•	
					Milcage Per D	
				1	UIC UIC RFA RFA	UIC
					Other Z/Z Other	RFA Other 7
	YPE	! Inspe	CTIO	J N	INSPECTION	NATURE OF SPECIFIC WELL
-	-	FORME			CLASSIFICATION	OR FACILITY INSPICTED
H	- r	j ndd i Dnæck	ng		U = Underground Injection Control - Ar related to injection project, faci	ility, or well or P = Production
1	- N	c11 7	cst	leanu	injection and production wells, wa	iter flows or pressure C = Combined prod. inj.
R F	- W	aterl	10~	kover	trata, surface injection equipment R = Inspections relating to Reclamatic	s = SWD
W	- W	ster	Cont	Spill amina	tion 0 = Other - Inspections not related to Reclamation Fund	0 - Dubeldipour Storede
0	- 0	the:			E - Indicates some form of unforcement	Action taken in the D = Other
					field (show immediately below the	letter U, R or O]



3524 N.W. 56, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112 (405) 949-7700

November 18, 1981

State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department Oil Conservation Division P.O.Drawer DD Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Attention: Mr. Mike Williams,

0il & Gas Inspector

Re: Powell #1-C

Sec. 23-7-28 Chaves County, NM

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the C-103 form for the subject well. We regret any inconvenience this delay may have caused and will advise you of future operations.

Sincerely yours,

T. M. Wadsworth

T. M. Wadsworth Drilling Manager

TMW:ple Attachment

1/7/83 - Talked to Phoenix Resources they will get Notice of Intent to P&A in a SAP

W MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI	C-102 and C-105 Effective 1-1-65
U.S.G.S. LAND OFFICE	State State Oil & Gas Lease No.
RECEIVED	5, State Off & Gas Lease No.
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS IDO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO INTILL ON TO DECIPE OF PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR FIRMIT -" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)	
I. OIL X GAS OTHER-	7, Unit Agreement Name
PHOENIX RESOURCES CO. / ARTESIA, OFFICE	8, Farm or Lease Name Powe11
3. Addices of Operator 3524 Northwest 56th Street, Suite 300; Oklahoma City, OK 73112	9. Well No.
4. Location of Well UNIT LETTER C 660' FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE AND 1,980' FEET FROM	Wildcat - S.A.
West 23 75 RANGE NMPM.	
15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	12. County
4,011.6' GR	Chaves ()))
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Oth NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT	
PENFORM REMEDIAL WORK TEMPORARILY ABANDON PULL DR ALTER CASING CHANGE PLANS PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK COMMENCE DPILLING OPNS. CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQB	ALTERING CASING PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
OTHER COmpletion atte	mpt
OTHER	
17. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including work) SEE RULE 1703. Date Activity	estimated date of starting any proposed
'3/31/80 MI completion rig. Pressure tested $4\frac{1}{2}$ " casing to 1000 psi utes. NU BOP. Ran GR/CBL. Perforated San Andres @ 2393' -	
4/1/80 TIH with tubing and packer. Treated perfs with 7000 gals. of and swabbed 130 BLW.	20% NEFE acid. Flowed
4/2/80 SITP = 500 psi. Swabbed 60 BW (15 BW over load) and 5 BO.	
4/3/80 Squeezed perfs at 2393' - 2442' with 50 sks. of cement.	
4/4/80 Drilled out cement. Tested perforations to 1000 psi lost	50 psi in 15 minutes.
4/5/80 Perforated San Andres @ 2393'- 2436' (15 Holes Total). T1H w Acidized with 3000 gals. of 20% NEFE acid. Flowed and swabbed	
4/6/80 SITP = 300 psi. Swabbed 30 BLW.	
4/7/81 SITP = 150 psi. Swabbed 22 BLW (14 BW over load).	
18. I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.	
SIGNED T.M. Wadsworth TITLE	DATE
APPROVED BY MAGULINGAMS TITLE OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR	DEC 1 1 1981

≺: ··

Supplement to Form C-103 for Powell #1, Chaves Co., N.M.

<u>Date</u> Activity

- 4/8/80 RDMO completion rig pending further study.
- 4/15/80 MI completion rig. NU BOP. Tested tubing-casing annulus to 800 psi -- held Ok.
- 4/16/80 POOH. Perforated San Andres at 2496' 2549' (10 Holes Total) and 2582' 2592' (5 Holes Total). TIH with retrievable bridge plug (RBP) and packer.
- 4/17/80 Acidized perfs at 2582' 2592' with 1000 gals. of 20% NEFE acid. Set RBP at 2564'. Set packer at 2560'. While acidizing perfs at 2496' 2549', had communication develop with annulus.* Moved RBP to 2596'. Set packer at 2564'. Swabbed 27 BW.
- 4/18/80 SIP = 100 psi. Swabbed $10\frac{1}{2}$ BW.
- 4/19/80 SIP = \emptyset . Swabbed 9 BW.
- 4/20/80 SIP = \emptyset . Swabbed 3 BW ($3\frac{1}{2}$ BW over load). Set RBP at 2565'. Set packer at 2462'. Swabbed 49 BW (38 BW over load).
- 4/21/80 SIP = Ø. Pulled packer and RBP. Ran tubing in hole. NU tubinghead. RDMO completion rig pending further evaluation.
- *4-1/2" x 2-3/8" annulus.



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR LARRY KEHOE SECRETARY

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ARTESIA DISTRICT OFFICE

November 12, 1981

P.O. DRAWER DD ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 (505) 746-4861

Phoenix Resources Company 3524 Northwest 56th Suite 300 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Re: Powell #1-C

Sec. 23-7S-28E Chaves County

Gentlemen:

A letter was written April 3, 1981, asking that you submit all necessary reports in order that we might bring our file up to date on the subject well.

As of this date we have not had any response.

Please file these reports as soon as possible.

Sincerely yours,

Mike Williams

0il & Gas Inspector

MW:jw Enclosure



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR LARRY KEHOE SECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ARTESIA DISTRICT OFFICE

April 3, 1981

P.O. DRAWER OD ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 (505) 748-1283

Phoenix Resources Company 3524 Northwest 56th Suite 300 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

> Re: Powell #1-C Sec. 23-7-28 Chaves County, NM

Gentlemen:

As of this date this office has not received a report on the subject well since the running of the $4\frac{1}{2}$ " casing dated April 1, 1980. Please submit all necessary reports to bring our file up to date.

If you have any further questions concerning this matter please feel free to call me.

Sincerely yours,

Mike Williams

Oil & Gas Inspector

MW:jw

DISTRIBUTION	11				
ANTA FE		MEXICO OIL	CONSERVATION CO	MMISSIO	Eliocuve 1-1-05
FILE	110			CEIVED	
U.S.G.S.					5a. Indicate Type of Lease
LAND OFFICE			ARR	8 4866	State Fee X
OPERATOR	171		APR	3 1980	5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
		ı	*		
	SUNDR	Y NOTICES AND REPORTION FOR PERMIT -" (FORM C-10)	TS ON WELLS	C. D.	
(DO NOT USE THIS FO	MM FOR PRO	POSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OF	PLUG BACK TO A MURES PON	W WEEKERA.	
1.			<u></u>		7. Unit Agreement Name
OIL X WELL	، 🗆	OTHER.			
2. Name of Operator					8. Farm or Lease Name
PHOENIX RESOUR	CES CO	MPANY /			Powel1
3. Address of Operator					9. Well No.
2521 Namb		Suita 200 Olilahama	City Oklahama	72112	#1
4. Location of Well	<u>Journ</u>	Suite 300, Oklahoma	CILY, OKTANOMA	1)114	10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat
1 -		660 FEET FROM THE NO	orth 19	801	The state of the s
UNIT LETTER		FEET FROM THE	LINE AND	FEET FROM	" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "
Most		22	7¢	28 F	
THE WEST	INE, SECTIO	ON 23 TOWNSHIP	75 RANGE	ZOE NMPM	
mmmm	mm		L. DC PT CD	<u> </u>	
	.//////	111111	whether DF, RT, GR, etc.	,	12. County
	777777	4011.6 G	iK		Chaves ()
16.	Check A	Appropriate Box To Indic	ate Nature of Notic	ce, Report or Ot	her Data
		ITENTION TO:	1		T REPORT OF:
			[
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	1	PLUG AND ABANDO	REMEDIAL WORK		ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	า์		COMMENCE DRILL	INC ORMS	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING	វ	CHANGE PLANS			Toda and advisorment
TOTE ON ACTEN CASING	j	current trues	OTHER		ر ــــ
OTHER					
17. Describe Proposed or Cor	mpleted Op	erations (Clearly state all pertin	ent details, and give pert	inent dates, including	estimated date of starting any proposed
work) SEE RULE 1103.					
a Sat 410 10 5	#/f+ !	K-55, ST&C casing at	2636! (GR)		
♥ Set 42 , 10.0	π/ι ι , ι	()), side casing at	2000 (011).		
. Compated with	360 c	acks of cement (497	f+3) Calculat	ed TOC 5+ 150	01
· • Cemeticed with	J00 50	icks of cement (43)	it /. Carculat	טכו זה סטו פפ	•
- Trated coning	A- 10/	30: f 30 -:t-	a with EO act a	massuma lass	
• rested casing	10 100	00 psi for 30 minute	s with 20 bar b	ressure ross.	
			•	-	
					•
				•	
	_		•		
18. I hereby certify that the in	nformation	above is true and complete to the	best of my knowledge ar	nd belief.	
	1			•	
11)	dons	adh	Dillias	Man zae	Davil 1 1987
SIGNED 10M WO	اللحن	TITLE	· mumy !	waye	DATE MULL 1110C
	,				
Wa	L,		א ממשנונסיינטיי	ייים אוריים או	AES 4 1000
APPROVED BY	- se	SSEC TITLE	SUPERVISOR, D	ISTRICI II	DATE AFR 4 1980

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY

DISTRIBUTION		<u> </u>		C-102 and C-103	
SANTA FE	11		MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION RECEIVED	Effective 1-1-65	
FILE,	لل	V	KECEIVED		
U.S.G.S.	┙.			5a. Indicate Type of Lease	
LAND OFFICE			APR 3 1980	1	·• ×
OPERATOR		L		5. State Oll & Gas Lease No.	
			O. C. D.		
·	SU	NDR	Y NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLSANTESIA DEFICE		
(DO NOT USE THIS F	ORM FO	R PRO	POSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. ION FOR PERMIT -" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)		
1.		1		7. Unit Agreement Name	
WELL X WEI	۱. ـــ		OTHER-		
2. Name of Operator				8. Farm of Lease Name	
PHOENIX RESOL	JRCE	s co	DMPANY PART PART PART PART PART PART PART PART	Powell	
3. Address of Operator				9. Well No.	
3524 Northwest 5	56th	. Sı	uite 300, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112	# 1	
4. Lucation of Well		Z		10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat	
C		6	660 FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE AND 1980 FEET FROM	Wildcat - S.A.	
UNIT LETTER	•		FEET FROM THE TION CITY LINE AND TO FEET FROM		7777
West			ON 23 TOWNSHIP 7S RANGE 28E NMPM.		/////
THE WEST	LINE, S	ECTIO	ON 23 TOWNSHIP 15 RANGE 20E NMPM.		
	777	77	15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	12. County	HH
	////	$^{\prime\prime\prime\prime}$	4011.6 GR	Chaves	/////
77777777777777777777777777777777777777	777.	777			*7777
			Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Oth		
NOTI	CEO	FIN	ITENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT	REPORT OF:	
٠	 1				
PERFORM PEMEDIAL WORK	듹		PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING	<u> </u>
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	ᆜ		COMMENCE DRILLING OPHS.	PLUG AND ABANDONME	ENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING			CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB X		
			OTHER		
OTHER			U		
			Clark and the second state in the second state		
work) SEE RULE 1603.		ed Op	erations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including	estimated date of starting any pi	roposea
, , , , , , , ,					
• Set 8-5/8", 2	4#/1	t,	K-55, ST&C casing at 398' (GR).		
			3,		
Cemented with	1/5	sa	cks of cement (231 ft^3) , Had $10+ \text{ bbls}$ of cement	returns.	
Cement in pla	ce a	t ·l	630 hours, 3/20/78.		
			d BOP and casing to 750 psi for 30 minutes with	no pressure loss	
at 1030 hours	, 3/	21/	80.		
			•		
امرا:					
				-	
			·		
8. I hereby certify that the	informa	ition	above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.	<u> </u>	
	ŧ				
Tage 111.	بملره	. 44	note man and man and	Davil 19	80
IGNED 1000 W	yu d	ال	TITLE WALLEY TIMESON	DATE MINCH!	<u> </u>
			•		
1.50	P1		SUPERVISOR, DISTRICT II	APR 4 198	Ũ
PPROVED BY (1)	ريحر	LL	TITLE	DATE THE PERSON	
			•		

ONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY

< →

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·				
STATE OF NEW ME	xica	T .			20-0	205-6066
ENERGY AND MINERALS DE	PARTMENT OIL	CONSERVAT	TION DIVISION	1 ,	Form C-101	
DISTRIBUTION		р. о. вох	17 Out Super Date 1 A Dec	D	Revised 10	
SANTA FE	5,	ANTA FE, NEW I	MEXICO 87501		4 1	r Type of Luase
FILE	7 2		JEB 25 1 9	100	BTATE	
U.S.G.S.	2		1 15 60 18	:0U	5. Stare Off	& Gas Loans No.
LAND OFFICE			O. C. O.		mm	mmmm
ADDUCAT	ION FOR REPUIT TO	0.0001 055051				
APPLICAT	IÓN FOR PERMIT TO	O DRILL, DEEPEN	I, OR PLUG BACK	CE	7/7/7/7/	eemeat Name
_					7. Onn Agre	remem reding
b. Type of Well DRILL	<u>x</u>]	DEEPEN	. PLU	G BACK	8, l'arm or L	Nace Nace
OIL GAS WELL			SINGLE M	ULTIPLE		.ease 14dina
week ida week to 2. Name of Operator	OTHER		ZONE IALA	ZONE L	9. Well No.	
•	a Company			:	_	
Phoenix Resource 3. Address of Operator	s Company				10. Field an	d Pool, or Wildcot
c/o Oil Reports	E Can Sarrelana	Tno Roy 762	Hobbs N M 887/	0	Wildcat	
					MITGG	mminni
UNIT LET	TTER LO	DEATED	FEET FROM THE NOTE	n LINE		
AND 1980 FEET FRO	THE West	INE OF SEC. 23	TWP. 75 . RGC.	28E NMPM		
		mininiii.	riiirminin	TITITI	12. County	
					Chaves	
		://///////////////////////////////////	HHHHH	4444	TTTTT	tittitinni
<i>\\\</i>	4444444	tHHHHH	19, Proposed Depth	19A. Formation	777775	20, Rotery or C.T.
		<i>(1111111111</i>	3200	San Andi	-00	Rotary
1. Elevations (show whether D	F, RT, etc.) 21A. Kind	d & Status Flug. Bond	21B. Drilling Contractor			Date Work will start
4011.6	Bla	nket	Baber Well S	ervice	3/1	1/80
23,						<u> </u>
•	İ	PROPOSED CASING AN	1D CEMENT PROGRAM			
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOO	T SETTING DEPT	SACKS OF	CEMENT	EST. TOP
11	8 5/8	24#	250-400×	150)	circ.
6 3/4	4 1/2	10.5#	3200	250		1400
					j	
	ſ	1	1	•	1	
		•				
	Completion to	be conventions	l perforation &	treatment	•	
•	Blowout preven	ntor: 10" serie	s 900 Shafer do	uble ram.		
		•				
		•		•		
		•				
					APP	IOVAL VAND
					FCR 69	DAVS BATES COMMENCED,
•					DRILLING	COMMENCE
						_
				E):	imaes 🗀	-28-80
•						
ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PI	ROPOSED PROGRAM: IF	PROPOSAL 18 TO DEEPEN (ON PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA O	N PRESENT PROD	UCTIVE ZONE	AND PROPOSED NEW PROPU
C ZONE, GIVE BLOWOUT PREVEN	TER PROGRAM, IF ANY.	2. 22.22 (V. 14 PARTAR)				
ereby certify that the informati	ion above is true and comp	plete to the best of my k	inpwiedge and belief.			
1/1 1	1.11.	A			.	100
ned 14 9 16 116 /V	1.Ces	Title Agent		D	are <u>2/22</u>	/80
(This space for	State Use)					
11 1	//			_		
111/11.	V2	377252	WISOR, DISTRICT I	I		D 9 9 1000
PROVED BY	Gusset	TITLE	VISOR, DISTRICT 1		FE:	B 28 1980
PROVED BY	Greset	, TITLE	VISOR, DISTRICT 1	o	FE:	B 28 1980

* as retail above

1320 1650

1880

2310

26 40

2000

1500

MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102 Supersedes C-128 Effective 1-1-65

PATRICK A. RON

Effective 1-1-65 All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. Operator Legse Well No. Powell Phoenix Resources Co. 1 County Unit Letter Ronge 23 7 South 28 East Chaves Actual Footage Location of Well: 1980 660 North West feet from the feet from the line and line Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Dedicated Acreage: 4011.6 San Andres Wildcat Acres 1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). FEB 25 1980 3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-O. C. D. dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc? ARTESIA, OFFICE If answer is "yes," type of consolidation . If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if necessary.)_ No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the /980'best of my knowledge and belief. Agent Phoenix Resources Company Date 2/22/80 I hemby certify that the well-location shown on this plat was plotted from field under my supervision, and that the same knowledge and belief. Date Surveyed February 19,1980 Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor

1000

500